Page 369 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 1454
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1990 AMENDMENT
Amendment by Pub. L. 101–509 effective on first day
of first pay period beginning on or after Nov. 5, 1990,
with continued service by incumbent Under Secretary
of the Interior, see section 529 [title I, § 112(e)(1), (2)(B)]
of Pub. L. 101–509, set out as a note under section 3404

(R.S. § 439; Mar. 28, 1918, ch. 29, 40 Stat. 499.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 439 derived from act Mar. 14, 1862, ch. 41, § 6, 12
Stat. 369.
Section was formerly classified to section 483 of Title
5 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
5, Government Organization and Employees, by Pub. L.
89–554, § 1, Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
Page 370TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS§ 1455
1 See References in Text note below.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
§ 1455. Solicitor; appointment; duties
On and after June 26, 1946 the legal work of the
Department of the Interior shall be performed
under the supervision and direction of the Solic-
itor of the Department of the Interior, who shall
be appointed by the President with the advice
and consent of the Senate.
(June 26, 1946, ch. 494, 60 Stat. 312.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Provisions of this section which prescribed the com-
pensation of the Solicitor were omitted to conform to
the provisions of the Federal Executive Salary Sched-
ule. See section 5311 et seq. of Title 5, Government Or-
ganization and Employees.
Section was formerly classified to section 483a of
Title 5 prior to the general revision and enactment of
Title 5, Government Organization and Employees, by
Pub. L. 89–554, § 1, Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
§ 1456. Chief clerk
The chief clerk of the Department of the Inte-
rior on and after July 3, 1926, shall be the chief
executive officer of the department and may be
designated by the Secretary to sign official pa-
pers and documents, including the authorization
of expenditures from the contingent and other
appropriations for the department, its bureaus
and offices, section 3683 1 of the Revised Statutes
to the contrary notwithstanding.
(July 3, 1926, ch. 771, § 1, 44 Stat. 854.)
Editorial Notes
REFERENCES IN TEXT
Section 3683 of the Revised Statutes, referred to in
text, was classified to section 675 of former Title 31,
Money and Finance, and repealed by act Sept. 12, 1950,
ch. 946, title III, § 301(76), 64 Stat. 843.
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 484 of Title
5 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
5, Government Organization and Employees, by Pub. L.
89–554, § 1, Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
PRIOR PROVISIONS
Provisions similar to those in this section were con-
tained in the following prior appropriations acts:
May 24, 1922, ch. 199, 42 Stat. 552.
Jan. 24, 1923, ch. 42, 42 Stat. 1174.
June 5, 1924, ch. 264, 43 Stat. 391.
Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 462, 43 Stat. 1142.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-